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September 15, 2010
Richard Tapley, Controller

Tulare Irrigation District

P.O. Box 1920

Tulare, CA 93275

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our file No. A-10-147
Dear Mr. Tapley:
This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090. 

QUESTION


Do you, as the treasurer and controller for the Tulare Irrigation District (the “District”) have a conflict of interest that would bar you from participating in governmental decisions by the District in choosing the financial institution from which it will secure a loan to finance a bond?


CONCLUSION


No.  Based on the facts you provided in your request for advice, your economic interest in your retirement plan and investment in Costco stock through Edward Jones, Visalia Office does not bar you from participating in these decisions.

FACTS


You are the treasurer and controller for the Tulare Irrigation District.  The District will be making a decision regarding which financial institution will provide it with a loan for a Bond issuing.  Among the potential financial institutions is Edward Jones of Tucson.  You invest in Costco stock as part of your retirement plan through an Edward Jones broker in Visalia.

You have asked whether your investment in Costco through Edward Jones will bar you, under the Act, from participating in the decision regarding the District’s loan.

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.

Steps One and Two: Are you a “public official” making or participating in making a governmental decision?

A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency. . ..” (Section 82048.)  You are a public official by virtue of your appointed position with the District.  You will be asked to participate in the decision regarding which financial institution will carry the loan on the District’s bond issue.  You will therefore be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision.  (See generally Regulation 18702.)

Step Three:  What are your Economic Interests? 

The investment firm that acts as a broker for your applicable stock purchases is the Visalia office of Edward Jones.  Your relationship with Edward Jones does not create an economic interest that is cognizable under the Act.  Your investment is in the stock itself and you do not have an economic interest in Edward Jones. 

You have an economic interest in the stock you own in Costco.  You own less than $10,000 of this stock.  The Act states that a public official has an economic interest in “any business in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.”  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)   You have an economic interest in Costco as a stockholder.  Your facts do not suggest that you have any other applicable economic interests.
Step Four: Are the economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decisions?

Regulation 18704.1 (copy enclosed) states, in pertinent part, that a business entity in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if the business entity:

“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request, or;

(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement or, or contract with, the subject person.”


Based on your facts, Costco is not directly involved with the decision that the District will be making.  Your economic interest is, therefore, not directly involved in the decision.

Steps Five and Six: Will there be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on Mr. Monahan’s economic interest?

The financial effect of a governmental decision on an economic interest in a business entity that is indirectly involved in the governmental decision is set forth in Regulation 18705.1.  Costco is a Fortune 500 company, and as such, Regulation 18705.1(c)(1) applies.  This regulation states, in pertinent part:
“(1) If the business entity is listed in the Fortune 500 or, if not listed in the Fortune 500, has revenues that are no less than the revenues of the business entity that ranks 500th in the Fortune 500 list, the financial effect of a governmental decision on the business entity is material if it is reasonably foreseeable that:   

(A) The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the business entity's gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000,000 or more; or   

(B) The governmental decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500,000 or more; or   

(C) The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of the business entity's assets or liabilities of $10,000,000 or more.”

Regulation 18705.1(c)(1) (copy enclosed).

The decision that will be before the District involves choosing a financial institution that will administer its loan.  The decision before you is to determine which institution will provide the District with the most favorable agreement.  None of the impacts on your economic interest as listed above will be present as applied to Costco.  Your relationship with Edward Jones as a broker for your stock investments does not impact the investments that you carry therein.

The business entity is indirectly involved and the effect is presumed not to be material.  Additionally, it is not reasonably foreseeable that the District’s decision will have the kind of impacts on Costco that are listed in Regulation 18705.1, above.
Consequently, based on the facts provided, we see no evidence that there would be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect of the decisions about the bond and accompanying loan on your economic interest. 
Steps Seven and Eight: Does this governmental decision come within any exception to the conflict-of-interest rules?

The steps above revealed that you are not barred from participating in the decision on the loan and bond.  Even if an exception was applicable, and none is based on your facts, none is necessary. 

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.









Sincerely, 









Scott Hallabrin









General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan









Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


�  “If a public official’s economic interest is not directly involved in a governmental decision, it is indirectly involved.”  (Regulation 18704(a).) 





